FASTENERS FOR USE IN OR WITH
PC BOARDS
PENN ENGINEERING & MANUFACTURING CORP. manufactures and
sells a wide variety of fasteners to satisfy component-to-board, board-
to-board, and board-to-chassis production-fastening needs. These
fasteners are designed for use with all types of printed circuit boards, as
well as acrylic, polycarbonate and aluminum sheets. PEM® brand
fasteners, available in many sizes and finishes, install simply, quickly

– ET
Finish
Part Number Designation
*Not applicable for
Types KF2 and KFS2.
PENN ENGINEERING & MANUFACTURING CORP.
DANBORO, PA 18916 • PHONE: 215-766-8853• FAX: 215-766-0143
E-Mail: pem@pemnet.com • Web Site: www.pemnet.com
Bulletin K-399
Page 1 of 9
© 1997 Penn Engineering & Manufacturing Corp.
Type Min. Hole Size Min. Dist.Thread Thread A Sheet In Sheet C E T Hole C/LSize Carbon Stainless Code Max. Thickness +.003 -.000 +-.003 +-.005 +-.005 To EdgeSteel Steel (1)
.086-56 (#2-56) KF2 KFS2 256 .060 .060 .147 .165 .219 .065 0.16
.112-40 (#4-40) KF2 KFS2 440 .060 .060 .166 .184 .219 .065 0.17
.138-32 (#6-32) KF2 KFS2 632 .060 .060 .213 .231 .281 .065 0.22
.164-32 (#8-32) KF2 KFS2 832 .060 .060 .250 .268 .344 .096 0.25
.190-32 (#10-32) KF2 KFS2 032 .060 .060 .272 .290 .375 .127 0.28
U
N
I
F
I
E
D
All dimensions are in inches.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
Thru Type Thread Length “L” ±.005 Min. Hole Size Min.
Thread Hole or Thru (Length Code is in 32nds of an inch) A Sheet In Sheet C E Dist.
Size +.004 Carbon Stainless Hole (2) (2) (2) Max. Thick- +.003 -.000 ±.003 ±.005 Hole C/L
-.003 Steel Steel Code .125 .250 .375 .500 .625 .750 .875 1.00 ness (1) To Edge
.112-40 (3) KFE KFSE 440 4 8 12 16 20 24NS NA NA .060 .060 .166 .184 .219 .17(#4-40)
.138-32 (3) KFE KFSE 632 4 8 12 16 20 24NS 28NS 32NS .060 .060 .213 .231 .281 .22(#6-32)
(3) .116 KFE KFSE 116 4 8 12 16 20 24NS NA NA .060 .060 .166 .184 .219 .17
(3) .143 KFE KFSE 143 4 8 12 16 20 24NS 28NS 32NS .060 .060 .213 .231 .281 .22
“F” Minimum Thread Length (Where Applicable) Full .375  ± .016 .375 Blind
U
N
I
F
I
E
D
All dimensions are in inches.
Thru Type Thread
Length “L” ±0.13
Min. Hole Size Min.
Thread Hole or Thru
(Length Code is in millimeters)
A Sheet In Sheet C E Dist.
Size x +0.10 Carbon Stainless Hole Max. Thick- +0.08 ±0.08 ±0.13 Hole C/L
Pitch -0.08 Steel Steel Code ness (1) To Edge
M3 X 0.5 (3) KFE KFSE M3 3 4 6 8 10 12 14 16NS 1.5 1.5 4.2 4.68 5.56 4.4
(3) 3.6 KFE KFSE 3.6 3 4 6NS 8NS 10NS 12NS 14NS 16NS 1.5 1.5 5.4 5.87 7.14 5.5
(3) 4.2 KFE KFSE 4.2NS 3 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 1.5 1.5 6.4 6.81 8.74 7.1
“F” Minimum Thread Length (Where Applicable) Full 9.5 ± 0.4
M
E
T
R
I
C
All dimensions are in millimeters.
Type Min. Hole Size Min. Dist.Thread Size Thread A Sheet In Sheet C E T Hole C/Lx Pitch Carbon Stainless Code Max. Thickness +0.08 +-0.08 +-0.13 +-0.13 To EdgeSteel Steel (1)
M2 X 0.4 KF2 KFS2 M2 1.5 1.5 3.7 4.19 5.56 1.5 4.2
M2.5 X 0.45 KF2 KFS2 M2.5 1.5 1.5 4.2 4.68 5.56 1.5 4.4
M3 X 0.5 KF2 KFS2 M3 1.5 1.5 4.2 4.68 5.56 1.5 4.4
M4 X 0.7 KF2 KFS2 M4 1.5 1.5 6.4 6.81 8.74 2 6.4
M5 X 0.8 KF2 KFS2 M5 1.5 1.5 6.9 7.37 9.53 3 7.1
M
E

SOSG • • • •
KPS6 • • • •
Part Number Codes For Finishes None ET X ZI ET
Thread Length “L” ±0.13 Board Plated Hole
Size x Type Thread (Length Code is in millimeters) Thickness Size In Board C E
Pitch Code (1) +0.1 -0.08 Max. ±0.13
M3 X 0.5 KPS6 M3 3 4 6 8 10 12 1.42 - 1.65 4.2 4.12 5.56
M4 X 0.7 KPS6 M4 3 4 6 8 10 12 1.42 - 1.65 6.4 6.32 8.74
M5 X 0.8 KPS6 M5 3 4 6 8 10 12 1.42 - 1.65 6.9 6.82 9.52
M
E
T
R
I
C
All dimensions are in millimeters.
(1) Fasteners for other board thicknesses available on special order.
(2) For plated studs, Class 2A/6g, the maximum major and pitch diameter, after plating, may equal
basic sizes and can be gauged to Class 3A/4h, per ANSI B1.1, Section 8, Table 3A and
ANSI B1.13M, Section 8, Paragraph 8.2.
(3) Available on special order.
(4) Aluminum parts have no finish suffix.
TYPE KPS6 SELF-EXPANDING FOILGARD®
FASTENERS FOR PLATED THRU-HOLES
PENN ENGINEERING & MANUFACTURING CORP.
DANBORO, PA 18916 • PHONE: 215-766-8853• FAX: 215-766-0143
E-Mail: pem@pemnet.com • Web Site: www.pemnet.com
Bulletin K-399
Page 6 of 9
© 1997 Penn Engineering & Manufacturing Corp.
For Type KFB3(1)
1. Punch or drill properly sized round mounting hole in
board.
2. Place shank of fastener into mounting hole as shown
in diagram to the left.
3. Using a flat punch and anvil flaring tool, apply
squeezing force until the shoulder of the fastener
contacts the board. As the fastener seats itself in the
proper position, the anvil tool will flare the extended
portion of the shank outward to complete the
installation. The combination of broaching and
flaring provides high pushout performance.
(1) Penn Engineering & Manufacturing Corp. manufactures and stocks the
installation tooling  for the KFB3 for your convenience.
INSTALLATION
For Types KF2, KFS2, KFE, KFSE, KFH, KSSB and PFK
1. Punch or drill properly sized mounting hole in board.
2. Place fastener into mounting hole as shown in diagram to the left.
3. With punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply squeezing force until shoulder or head contacts the board.
For Types SOAG and SOSG
1. Punch or drill properly sized round mounting hole in sheet.
2. Place barrel end of fastener into mounting hole as shown in diagram to the left.
3. With punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply squeezing force until the head is
embedded and flush with the surface.
PUNCH
PUNCH
D
ANVIL ANVIL
ANVIL
ANVIL
ANVILL Min.
L Min.
G Min.
L + .002”
5.1 mm Min.
PUNCH
PUNCH